

PC No. 30/17

Krishan Kumar Bansal vs. State & ors.

17.09.2018

(11:26am to 11:45am)

**Present : Sh. Amit Mishra, proxy counsel for Sh. Ram Kumar Sharma,
Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.**

Sh. Vijay Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2.

Sh. Manu Bansal, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3.

Sh. M.L. Vashistha, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.4.

Ld. Associate counsel Sh. Atul Mishra, at the outset, has submitted that, main counsel is not available due to sad demise of his father.

There is an application under Order 14 Rule 5 CPC pending for arguments since long, however, at this stage, though the sad demise of the father of the main counsel is quite unfortunate, however, it comes to my notice that, main counsel Sh. Ram Kumar Sharma was not even otherwise present at the most crucial stages, particularly the framing of issues, and even thereafter.

Furthermore also, it was only the presence of Ld. Associate Counsel Sh. Atul Mishra, who is present today, who has come most often in the entire proceedings of this case.

Even otherwise, to avoid any unnecessary delay and since it is only modification of issues, which have been sought, court is of the considered view that, this application should not be deferred any further, which is even in the own interest of the petitioner that, the matter should proceed expeditiously, the application is taken up for disposal.

Heard at length Ld. Counsel for the applicant and also Ld. Associate counsel.

Court has also put certain queries to Id. Counsel for the applicant, and he now wants to file certain case law. Same be filed alongwith a list during the course of the day.

List for orders on 19.09.2018.

Subject to disposal of this application, the matter will be listed for PE on 08.10.2018 at 11:30 am.

Date is given as per the convenience and diary of Ld. Counsel of each side.

(Sujata Kohli)
Addl. District Judge (Central)
Pilot Court
17.09.2018

pk